
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Appointments and Conditions of 

Service Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 18 June 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
 
1) To conduct the process of appointment, dismissal or taking disciplinary action in respect of 
the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service and make recommendations to full Council in 
relation to appointment and dismissal. 
2) Power to suspend the Chief Executive pending an investigation and to appoint an 
independent investigator to conduct an investigation in relation to allegations concerning the 
Chief Executive. 
3) To determine appropriate disciplinary action, short of dismissal, in respect of the Head of 
Paid Service. 
4) To appoint Statutory Chief Officers and non-Statutory Chief Officers. 
5) To dismiss or take disciplinary action in respect of Chief Officers, other than the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer. 
6) To conduct the process of dismissal or taking disciplinary action in respect of the 
Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer. To determine appropriate disciplinary action, 
short of dismissal, and make recommendations to full Council in relation to dismissal. 
7) To approve corporate employment policies which form the terms and conditions of Council 
employees and determine the standard terms and conditions on which employees hold office 
including procedures for disciplinary action and dismissal. 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

8) To appoint Proper Officers, other than where such appointment is reserved to full Council. 
9) To designate an Officer as Chief Financial Officer. 
10)To designate an Officer as Head of Paid Service and to ensure the provision of sufficient 
staff and other resources. 
11)To designate an Officer as Monitoring Officer and to ensure the provision of sufficient staff 
and other resources. 
12)To provide staff and other resources to a person nominated by the Monitoring Officer. 
13)To approve any proposals for significant restructuring of the Council’s management 
structure proposed by the Chief Executive. 
14)To approve any proposals from the Chief Executive for any changes to salary levels 
(including ranges of salaries) for the Chief Executive and Chief Officers. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
March 2025 
 

5 - 6 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Review of DBS Policy 7 - 27 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Workforce. 
 

 

5   Policy Updates on Sexual Harassment 29 - 58 

 A report of the Assistant Director of Workforce. 
 

 

6   Delegated Authority to Launch HR Policies 59 - 61 

 A report of the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 

7   Directors Performance Related Pay Review 63 - 67 

 A report of the Chief Executive (presented by the Assistant Director of Workforce). 
 

 

7         Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



MINUTES 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 19 March 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, S Troman, F Whyley, J Lovett and E McGinlay 

 
22    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
None. 
 

23    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

24    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

25    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

26    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

27    CONSULTATION FEEDBACK: STAFFING REVIEW - WASTE, 
PARKS, FLEET AND STREET CARE  
 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Deputy Chief 
Executive which provided feedback to the Committee received from 
employees and trade unions following the consultation period on the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Staffing Review.  

RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the consultation comments from affected employees and 
trade unions were reviewed; and 

 
2) To note that due to timing of the JCSC meeting ahead of the 

issuing of papers for this ACSC meeting, any last-minute 
comments for the JCSC were shared with the ACSC meeting for 
consideration, before final approval of the staffing review is 
granted; and 
 

3) To note following the approval of the ACSC committee of the 
staffing review, the Appeals & Retirements Committee may 
approve any redundancy payments which trigger early 
retirements and pension strains.  

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.34 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Report to Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Subject: Review of Disclosure & Barring Service Policy and Procedures  

Date: 18th June, 2025 

Author: Jen Lovett – AD Workforce 

Purpose 

To present to the Committee the review of our DBS procedures to ensure Gedling Borough 
Council remains compliant in its use of DBS checking to reduce safeguarding risks and 
increase efficiency in the processing of applications. 

Recommendations: 

The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee is asked to approve: 
 

1. Changes to the current policy which determines which roles are checked, the 
level and frequency of checks. 
 

2. Combining all existing policies and procedures on DBS checks into one 
document for ease of reference for managers and staff. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 
 
 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check is where an employer can check the 
background of its staff, in any role, for a criminal record. 
 
It is important to note that no Disclosure can be issued without the consent of an 
individual applicant.   
 
There are 4 levels of DBS Check as follows: 
 
Types of check 

 a basic check, which shows unspent convictions and conditional cautions 
 a standard check, which shows spent and unspent convictions and 

cautio
[...]
ect:   
 

Creation of a new policy on the Prevention of Sexual Harassment  
following an amendment to Workers Protection (Amendment of 
Equality Act 2010) Act 2023, that came into effect 26 October 2024. 
  

Date:  18th June 2025 

Author:  Interim HR Business Partner, Lou Beardsley  

Presented by Assistant Director of Workforce 

Purpose 

 To present to the Committee the review of the changes required in law for 
the Council to be compliant.   

Recommendations: 
 
The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve a new Prevention of Sexual Harassment Policy. 
 

2. Approve the draft amendments to the current Harassment policy 
Appendix 8 from the Staff Handbook, which incorporates an Appendix 
8a to cover the Councils duty to prevent Sexual Harassment in the 
workplace 

   

 

1 Background 

Sexual Harassment/Harassment requirements of the Council as an 
employer 
 
As an employer, we must take steps to prevent harassment including sexual 
harassment happening in our organisation. By law, all employers must take 
reasonable steps to prevent sexual harassment of their employees. The law 
is the Worker Protection (Amendment of Equality Act 2010) Act 2023 which 
came into effect on 26 October 2024. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

The law covers sexual harassment from: 

 other people at work 
 third parties – for example customers and clients and contractors 

 
As an employer we must take action to assess risks and put measures in 
place. We cannot wait until sexual harassment/harassment happens. If it's 
already happened, we must take action to stop it happening again. 

Important: If we do not take reasonable steps to prevent sexual harassment, 
the Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) could take action 
against the Council. We might also have to pay a higher rate of 
compensation if an employee makes a successful claim at an employment 
tribunal. 
 
What we should do 
 
To help us take appropriate action, we should: 

 consider the risks of sexual harassment happening in the Council 
 consider steps you could take to reduce the risks of sexual 

harassment happening 
 consider which of those steps are reasonable for us to take 
 take those steps 

 
What is reasonable depends on the situation. There's no set list of steps that 
all employers must take. 
 
Considering risks 
 
Sexual harassment can happen in any organisation. We must not assume 
that it will not happen. 
 
We should assess any possible risks in the Council, which should consider 
any factors specific to: 

 our sector 
 the type of work 
 ways of working 
 different roles in the Council 

 
 
Based on assessing what we currently have in place these steps below are 
the proposed steps the Council needs to take to ensure compliance: 
 

 Update the current Harassment Policy, proposed to include a 
‘Prevention of Harassment and Sexual Harassment in the workplace 
as an addendum to the current Harassment Policy 

Page 30



 
 

 
 

 Update our current mandatory Equality and Diversity training for all 
employees to incorporate understanding and preventing 
harassment/sexual harassment, then roll it out 

 Provide training to managers on understanding their responsibilities 
to prevent and manage harassment/sexual harassment. 

 Incorporate prevention of harassment to from ‘third parties into the 
policy as we have a duty to prevent harassment from/too third parties, 
including customers, contractors and the general public in the course 
of employment/someone undertaking their duties whilst interacting 
with these third parties 

 General communication and our approach to the whole organization 

 Update our organisational risk assessment detailing the steps we 
have taken to manage and prevent harassment/sexual harassment. 

 Development of a flow process for reporting and managing 
harassment/ sexual harassment is in progress and will be shared and 
included within the training for employees 
[...]
tal sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

 

7 Appendices 

7.1 Appendix 1 – Proposed amendments to the current Harassment Policy from 
the Staff Handbook. 

Appendix 2 - Revised HR1 form for reporting Harassment/ Sexual 
Harassment 

Appendix 3 – New proposed Policy on the Prevention of Sexual Harassment 

Appendix 4 – List of information for GIG members to support in prevention of 
Harassment/Sexual Harassment 

Page 32



 
 

 
 

Appendix - 5 Example Harassment/Sexual Harassment Risk Assessment to 
incorporate into wider Council risk Assessment 

8 Background papers 

8.1 None identified. 

 
 

-

Page 33



 
 

 
 

                                                                                   Appendix 1 
     

 Proposed Revised Harassment Policy  
 

 
(Staff Handbook) APPENDIX 8 - HARASSMENT (INCLUDING SEXUAL 

HARASSMENT) IN THE WORKPLACE 
 

1 Policy Statement and Guidance 
 

1.1 What is Harassment? 
 

A person is harassed if they are subjected to unacceptable behaviour by another person 
or group of people. 
 
Harassment has little to do with the intention of the person or people carrying out the 
act.  Harassment is to do with the impact on the person affected, and the objective 
unacceptability of the act because harassment is involved. 
 
This policy accepts that behaviour can be meant innocently but can have the effect of 
harassing another person.  It is also accepted that innocent behaviour can be 
misunderstood as harassment by the recipient of that behaviour.  In most cases, 
constructive handling of the matter at an informal level can and will rectify the situation. 
 
In some other cases behaviour can be intended to harass another person.  In those 
cases, or cases where informal action has failed, the Council may need to resort to 
formal procedures to deal with the harasser. 
 
In each case, the Council has a legal, business and moral obligation as an employer to 
stop inadvertent or deliberate harassment, including
[...]
 Control 

the Risk To An Acceptable Level 
Person 

Responsible 
Date Completed Adjusted Risk Rating 

Severity X Likelihood– Take into Account Your New 
Controls. 

     

     

 
 

S
e
v

e
ri

ty
 

Likelihood 

P
age 57



Risk Assessment Template  
Identify Hazards & Controls Measures  

 

citation.co.uk 

Assessment Completed By: Assessment Approved By: 

Name:   Name:   

Signature:  Signature:  

Date:  Date:  

 

Employee / Worker Acknowledgement: 

By signing below, you confirm you have read and understood the contents of this assessment and agree to abide by the safe methods of working contained within it. 

Name: Date: Signature: Name: Date: Signature: 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 

P
age 58



 
 

Report to Appointments & Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Subject: ACSC/JCSC – Approvals for HR Policies/Strategies   

Date: 18th June 2025 

Author: Deputy Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer 

Purpose of Report 

To review the approval flow of policies by the Council’s committees. 
 

Recommendation 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 
1. Provide  delegated  authority to  the Head of Paid Service to launch  policy and 

strategy changes. These will continue to be subject to consultation through the 
Joint Consultative Committee and  final approval would remain with the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee.  
 

2. Agree to amend the Council’s Constitution to reflect the new delegated authority to 
the Head of Paid Service. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 HR Policies should be kept under review and require regular updating. When a 
policy is updated or a new policy created, it is presented to the Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee to agree consultation on the policy, which then 
takes place with the Joint Consultative Committee that considers feedback from 
unions and staff, before returning back to the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee for approval. 
 
 

1.2 We are currently working through all our policies, procedures, and strategies to 
review these which creates an administrative burden by following the process 
above.  
 

2 Proposal 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



2.1 To streamline our processes, it is proposed that the Appointments and Conditions 
of Service Committee provide  delegated  authority to  the Head of Paid Service to 
launch  policy and strategy changes.  

2.2 All policies/strategies will continue to be subject to consultation through the Joint 
Consultative Committee and  final approval would remain with the Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee.  

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Retain the current arrangements which are inefficient in terms of additional 
administration and inefficient use of members’ time. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 N/A 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 N/A 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 N/A 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 N/A 

8 Appendices 

8.1 None 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 N/A 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 Streamlining processes for efficiency. 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by: 18.6.2025 
Date:  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by:   
Date:   
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 60



 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2025
	4 Review of DBS Policy
	5 Policy Updates on Sexual Harassment
	Appendix 5 Template - Sexual Risk Assessment

	6 Delegated Authority to Launch HR Policies
	7 Directors Performance Related Pay Review



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 18 June 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Marje Paling 

 

Absent:            Councillor Michael Adams, Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth and 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 

Officers in Attendance: J Lovett and L Squires  

 
28    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Hollingsworth, 
Councillor M Adams and Councillor V McCrossen. 
 

29    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

30    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

31    REVIEW OF DBS POLICY  
 
The Assistance Director for Workforce introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, to present to the Committee 
the review of our DBS procedures to ensure Gedling Borough Council 
remains compliant in its use of DBS checking to reduce safeguarding 
risks and increase efficiency in the processing of applications. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee approve: 
  
1. Changes to the current policy which determine which roles are 
checked, the level and frequency of checks; and 
  
2. Combining all existing policies and procedures on DBS checks into 
one document for ease of reference for managers and staff. 



 

 
32    POLICY UPDATES ON SEXUAL HARASSMENT  

 
A report of the Interim HR Business Partner was circulated prior to the 
meeting and presented by the Assistant Director of Workforce to review 
the changes required in law for the Council to be compliant. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee approve:  
  

1. A new Prevention of Sexual Harassment Policy.  

 
2. The draft amendments to the current Harassment policy Appendix 8 

from the Staff Handbook, which incorporates Appendix 8a to cover the 
Councils duty to prevent Sexual Harassment in the workplace. 

 
33    DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO LAUNCH HR POLICIES  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
to review the approval flow of policies by the Council’s committees. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee: 
 

1. Provide delegated authority to the Head of Paid Service to launch policy 
and strategy changes. These will continue to be subject to consultation 
through the Joint Consultative Committee and final approval would 
remain with the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee. 
 

2. Agree to amend the Council’s Constitution to reflect the new delegated 
authority to the Head of Paid Service. 

 
34    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

35    DIRECTORS PERFORMANCE RELATED PAY REVIEW  
 

36    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 



 

 
 

The meeting finished at 10.28 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


